reinstating the shareholder loan retrospectively from 1 March 2018.

  Following deliberations and consultation the LHL, LHN and LMFSN Board opted to reverse the transaction and restate the LHN
and LHL company financial statements for the years 2018 and 2019.

97HOW WE ARE GOVERNED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

GROUP AT A GLANCE OPERATING CONTEXT OUR VALUE CREATION STRATEGY PERFORMANCE

LETSHEGO HOLDINGS (NAMIBIA) LIMITED Integrated annual report 2020

3. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT continued

  The restatement entails recalculation of interest on the loan from 1 March 2018 and adjusting for the difference between loan
intere st and coupon on the preference shares, as well as adjusting for the difference in the tax treatment of the two financial
instruments. The effect of the restatement on the LHN consolidated financial statements is shown below:

At 31 December 2018 At 31 December 2019

Statement of financial
position – extract

Audited –
(as previously

stated)
N$’000

Restatement
increase/
(decrease)

N$’000
Restated

N$’000

Audited –
(as previously

stated)
N$’000

Restatement
increase/
(decrease)

N$’000
Restated

N$’000

Balance Sheet

Current taxation 22 347 29 902 52 249 23 826 53 387 77 213

Total assets 22 347 29 902 52 249 23 826 53 387 77 213

Amounts due to parent
company 123 399 799 530 922 929 140 952 476 245 617 197

Trade and other payables 50 906 475 51 381 50 288 1 221 51 509

Total liabilities 174 305 800 005 974 310 191 240 477 466 668 706

Retained earnings 1 162 815 25 155 1 187 970 1 430 489 41 179 1 471 668

Non-controlling interests 1 010 343 (795 258) 215 085 680 343 (465 258) 215 085

Total shareholders’ equity 2 173 158 (770 103) 1 403 055 2 110 832 (424 079) 1 686 753

Total – –

At 31 December 2019

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income – extract

Audited –
(as previously

stated)
N$’000

Restatement
increase/
(decrease)

N$’000
Restated

N$’000

Interest expense (36 618) 73 394 (110 012)

Profit before taxation 597 603 (73 394) 524 209

Taxation (146 497) (23 486) (123 011)

Profit for the year 451 106 (96 880) 401 198

Audited –
 (as previously

stated)
N$

Restatement
increase/
(decrease)

N$
Restated

N$

Basic earnings per share (cents) 90 (10) 80

Fully diluted earnings per share (cents) 90 (10) 80

98

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

GROUP AT A GLANCE OPERATING CONTEXT OUR VALUE CREATION STRATEGY PERFORMANCE

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

a) Basis of consolidation

 INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES
 The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities (including structured

[…]

6.1.2.1 Interest rate risk management continued
ii)  Potential effect of changes in the market interest rate on earnings for floating rate instruments.
 Sensitivity analysis based on a 200 basis point increase in interest rates
 The sensitivity analyses have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial instruments at the statement

of financial position date. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at
statement of financial position date was outstanding for the whole year. A 200 basis point movement for NAD exposures is used
when reporting interest rate risk internally and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
interest rates.

 The sensitivity analysis below is based on an increase in rates. Given the structure of the Group’s portfolio, a 200 basis point
increase in interest rates would result in a corresponding decrease of NAD 2.35 million in net income (before tax).

Carrying
amount

at end
of year
N$’000

Amount
exposed to

market risk
N$’000

Index
to which

interest rate
is linked

Statement
of profit

or loss
impact

(pre-tax)
N$’000

2020 – GROUP

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 468 253 468 253 Namibia Prime 9 365

Advances 3 608 616 – N/A –

4 076 869 468 253 9 365

Financial liabilities

Amounts due to parent company 587 411 585 750 Namibia Prime (11 715)

587 411 585 750 (11 715)

Net effect on the statement of total comprehensive income (2 350)

Carrying
amount

at end
of year
N$’000

Amount
exposed to

market risk
N$’000

Index
to which

interest rate
is linked

Statement
of profit

or loss
impact

(pre-tax)
N$’000

2019 – GROUP

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 147 586 147 586 Namibia Prime 2 952

Advances 2 935 341 – N/A –

3 082 927 147 586 2 952

Financial liabilities

Amounts due to parent company 617 197 614 295 Namibia Prime (12 286)

617 197 614 295 (12 286)

Net effect on the statement of total comprehensive income (9 334)

136

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

GROUP AT A GLANCE OPERATING CONTEXT OUR VALUE CREATION STRATEGY PERFORMANCE

6.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

6.1  Financial risk factors continued

6.1.2  MARKET RISK continued

6.1.2.1 Interest rate risk management continued
ii)  Potential effect of changes in the market interest rate on earnings for floating rate instruments continued
 Sensitivity analysis based on a 200 basis point increase in interest rates continued

Carrying
amount

at end
of year
N$’000

Amount
exposed to

market risk
N$’000

Index
to which

interest rate